
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT 
A CELL SITE (LAUREL LAKE) IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #11 
(WHITLEY) OF THE COMMONWEALTI-I OF 
KENTUCKY 

FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CASE NO. 2008-00.339 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (LAUREL LAIU3) 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC (“Bluegrass Wireless”), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 

278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits tliis application for a certificate of public convenience and 

iiecessity to construct a cell site to be known as tlie L.aure1 Lake cell site iii and for rural service 

area (“RSA”) #1 1 of tlie Comiiionwealtli o l  I<entucky, namely the counties of Bell, Clay, Harlan, 

IOiox, Leslie and Whitley, Kentucky 

1. As required by 807 ICAR 5:OOl Sections 8(1) and ( 3 ) ,  and 807 IOlR 5:063, 

Bluegrass Wireless states that it is a I<entucky liiiiited liability coinpany whose full name and 

post office address are: Bluegrass Wireless L.L.C, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentuclcy, 

42701, A certified copy of the articles ofoiganization ol‘ Bluegrass Wireless was previously 

filed in Kentucky PSC Case No. 2007-00501 (Application of Bluegrass Wireless LLC for 

issuaiice of a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a cell site (Pricetown) 

in rural sexvice area #6 (Casey County) of the Commonwealth of ICentuclcy) 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR $ 1 (I)(b),  a copy oftlie applicant’s applications to tlie 

Federal Aviation Adniinistratiou and I<enlucky Airpoi L Zoning Comiiiission are E.xhibit “A”. 



Written authorizations froin these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their 

approval. 

3 .  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (I)(d), a geotechnical investigation report, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in IGxtucky, that includes boring logs, 

foundation design recoiiiiiieiidations, and a finding as to the proximity of the proposed site to 

flood hazard areas is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(e), clear directions fiom the county seat to the 

proposed site, including highway numbers and stieet names, if applicable, with the telephone 

number of the person who prepared the directions a1.e attached as Exhibit “C’. 

5 .  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(f) ,  a copy of the lease (or sale agreement) for 

the property on which the tower is proposed to be located is attached as Exhibit “ D .  

6. Pursuant to 807 1U.R § I (  I)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate 

the L,aurel Lake cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Inc., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultiinately 

responsible for all construction and operations 01‘ the cell ular system of Bluegrass Wireless, of 

which system the Laurel Lake cell site will be a part. Bluegiass Cellular Inc. provides 

management services to Bluegrass Wireless under a management contract, ,just as it does with 

three ( 3 )  other wireless carriers in the Commonwealth. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been 

providing these management services to these other wireless catliers for well over a decade. 

This extensive management experience with Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass 

Cellular Inc.’s management and technical ability to supervise the operations of a wireless carrier 

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR $l(l)(g), World Tower Coinpany is responsible for the 

design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit “B”). 



8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location 

of the tower and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of tlie proposed site on tlie 

property on which the tower will be located, a i d  all easements and existing structures within 200 

feet of the access drive, including the intersection with the public street system, is attached as 

Exhibit “ B .  

9. Pursuant to 807 ICAR 5:063 $ I (  I)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed 

and sealed by a professional engineer registered in  Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower 

and the placement of ail antennas is attached as E.xhibit “B” 

10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a 

description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a 

professional engineer registered in Kentucky is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

11 .  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (1)(1~), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one 

(1) inch equals 200 feet, that identifies every slriictuie and evei’y owner of real estate within 500 

feet of the proposed tower is attached as Exhibit “E” 

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (1)(1), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms 

that every person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower has been: (i) notified 

by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; ( i i )  given the 

coininission docket number under which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

his or her right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms that every 

person who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property 

contiguous to the property where the pioposcd ccllulai antenna tower will be located has been: 
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(i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given tlie 

commission docket number under which tlie application will be processed; and (iii) informed of 

his or her right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 I (l)(m), a list of tlie property owners who received 

the notice together with copies oftlie cei,iified letters sent to listed property owners is attached as 

Exhibit “F”. 

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(n), applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms 

that tlie office of the Wiitley County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of tlie proposed consttuction; ( i i )  given tlie commission docket number 

under which the application will be processed; and (iii) infornied of its right to request 

intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $1(1)(0), a copy ofthe notice sent to the office ofthe 

Whitley County Judge Executive is attached as Exhibit “G’ 

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 1 ( I ) (p) ,  applicant’s legal counsel hereby affirms 

that (i) two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one in a 

visible location on tlie proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall 

remain posted for at least two weeks after tlie application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 IWR 5:063 5 I (2)(a), applicant’s legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable niateiial at least two (2)  feet by four (4) feet in 
size, stating that “Blrreggr.ciss J.Vireless L L C ~ J ~ U ~ U S ~ , Y  io constrnci n 
ielecorrrrrrrrrIicaiioiorrs ioiver urr this site,” including the addresses and telephone 
numbers of tlie applicant and tlie Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been 
posted and shall remain in a visible location on tlie proposed site until final 
disposition of the application; and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in 
size, stating that “Blrregrn,s,s IVireIess L L C p r o p ~ s e ~  to construct a 
tekeconrrrritrricniiorrs tower ucor fhis siic,” including the addresses and telephone 
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numbers of the applicant and the ICentucky Public Service Commission, has been 
posted on tlie public road nearest the site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit “H’. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 1 (l)(q), a statement that notice of the location of 19. 

the proposed construction has been pLiblisRed in a newspaper of general circulation in the county 

in which the construction is proposed is attached as E.shibit “I” 

20. Pursuant to 807 I o u i  5:063 5 l(l)(r), the cell site which lias been selected is in a 

relatively undeveloped area in Corbin, Whitley County, ICentucky, that is niral in nature and 

densely wooded. 

21. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 gl(l)(s), Bluegrass Wireless lias considered the liltely 

effects of the iiistallatioii on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more 

suitable location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, 

and that there is no reasonably available opportunity to co-locate. Bluegrass Wireless lias 

attempted to co-locate on towers designed to host iii~iltiple wireless service providers’ facilities or 

existing structures, such as a te~ecomiiit~nicatioiis tower, 01 another suitable structure capable of 

supporting the utility’s facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 ICAR 5:063 5 l(l)(t), attached as Exhibit “J” is a imp  of tlie area 

in which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the 

search area in which a site should, pursuant to radio frequency requirements, be located 

23. Pursuant to KAR 100 987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the 

location of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed 

construction sites for new cellular antenna towers is attached as Exhibit “ K .  



24. No reasonably available teleconiinuiiicatioiis tower, or other suitable structure 

capable of supporting the cellular facilities of Bluegrass Wireless and which would provide 

adequate service to the area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Seleirt 
Holly C. Wallace 
DINSMORE Sr SHOHL LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

(502) 585-2207 (facsimile) 
joIrri.seleii~iiirslnrv, coiii 

ItollJi. rvallnce@liiislniv. coiii 

(502) 540-2300 

WHEREFORE, Bluegrass Wireless requests the Coniiiiissioii to enter an order: 

1 . 

Lake cell site; and 

Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Laurel 

2. Granting all otliei relief as appl-opriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SC SHOHL LLP 

500 West leffeison Street 
Louisville, ICY 40202 

(502) 58.5-2207 (facsimile) 
joIrrr.selerit@nirrsl~i)v.corii 
holly. ~vallace@ninslarv.coiir 

(502) 540-2300 

137416-1 
33597-20 





LUKAS, NACE, 
GUTXERREZ & SACHS 
CHARTERED 
1 6 5 0 T Y S O N 5  BOULEVARD,  S U I T E  1500 

MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102 
703 504 8678 703 584 8696 FAX 

WWW FCCLAW COM 

RUSSELL D L U M S  

DAVID L N A C E  

THOMAS GUTIERREZ' 
ELIZABETH R SACHS' 

GEORGE L WON, JR 

PAMELA L GIST 

DAVID A LAFURIA 
Tom SLAMOWITZ' 

T O D D B  LANTOR' 

STEVEN M CHERNOFF' 
KXTHERINE PATSAS. 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

ALI KUZEHKANANI 

LElUI REZANAVAZ 

OF COUNSEL 

LEONARD 5 K o L ~ ~ '  
JOHN CIMKO' 

J K HAGE 111. 
JOHN J MCAVOY' 

HON GERALD S MCGOWAN' 

TAMARA DAVIS-BROWN' 

August 27,2008 

rcicpitonc 
(703) 5844658 

Via Federal Express 

Mr Jolm Houlihan 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
90 Airport Road 
Building 400 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

Dear M i .  Houlilian: 

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Perinit to Construct 
The Structure, or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Lamel Lake) near Corbin, IGntucky 

including top-mounted antennas will have overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level. 

Enclosed Form TC 56-50 and the attached exllibit include all the pertinent information for 
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Form 7460-1 for the 
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-1/2' U S  Geological Survey map indicating the exact location ofthe 
site, and a 2-C survey. 

Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if there are questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

&&?,I?,, &-be& 

Enclosures 

CC: Doug Updegaff 
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Darren L. Helms, P.L.S., PRESIDEI 
Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

15 N E. 3rd Street 
Washington, Indiana 47501 

Phone: 612-257-0950 
Fax: 612-257.0953 

Ernall: landrnarlt97@sbcglobal net 

2C Certification 

August 8,2008 

Designation: Laurel Lake 
Site ID No.: Not Available 
Tower Type: Proposed Self-Support Tower 
Location: 1250 Whippoowill Road, Corbin, KY 40701 

I certify that the latitude, longitude, ground elevation and height of the proposed self-support tower are as follows: 

Latitude: (NAD 1983) 
Longitude: 84 degrees 14 minutes 32.65 seconds West (NAD 1983) 
Ground Elevation. 1,222.2 feet or 372.52 meters (NAVD 1988) 
Proposed Structure Height: (above ground level) 
Proposed Overall Structure Height: not available (above ground level) 

The accuracy of the latitude and longitude of the proposed self-support tower is f 50 feet or f 15 meters The 
ground elevation and structure height are accurate to within f 20 feet or k 6 meters 

The information shown above is based upon field observations made on July 24, 2008 using the National 
Geodetic Survey monument "FBN NEW and the Kentucky State Plane Coordinate System, South Zone, NAD 
1983 (2007). The field observations were completed using Sokkia GPS receivers and a Topcon GPT-8005A 
robotic total station. Geodetic computations were completed using Sokkia's Locus software and Autodesk Land 
Desktop Companion 2008 software 

36 degrees 55 minutes 41 68 seconds North 

240 feet or 73.2 meters 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED LAUREL LAKE TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 
WHIPPOORWILL ROAD 

CORBIN, WHITLEY COUNTY, KENTUCKY 

T E R M C O N  PROJECT NO. 57087343 
July 30,2008 

Prepared For: 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

Nashville. Tennessee 



Bluegrass Cellular 
2902 Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 

Attention. Mr Doug Updegraff 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Proposed Laurel Lake Telecommunication Tower 
Whippoorwill Road 
Corbin, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No. 57087343 

Dear Mr IJpdegraff: 

Terracon Consultants, Inc 
5217 Linbar Drive, 11309 

Nashville. Tennessee 37211 
Phone6153336444 

Fax6153336443 
www lerracon corn 

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached The purpose of this exploration was to 
obtain information on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site and, based on this 
information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of foundations 
for the proposed tower. 

The design parameters and recommendations within this report apply to the existing planned 
tower height and adjustments up to 20% increase or decrease in tower height, as long as the 
type of tower does not change If changes in the height of the tower dictate a change in tower 
type (i e - monopole to a self-support, self-support to a guyed tower), Terracon should be 
contacted to evaluate our recommendations with respect to these changes 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project If you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Shaikh 2 Rahman, EIT 
Staff Engineer 

n.\projectst?OO8\57087343\g57087343 doc 

Attachments: Geotechnical Engineering Report 

Copies Adressee (4 hard copies, 1 pd9 

Kentucky No 17758 

Delivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965 

More Than 95 Oftices Nationwide 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED LAUREL LAKE TELECOMMUNICATION 'TOWER 
WHIPPOORWILL ROAD 

CORBIN, KENTUCKY 
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 57087343 

July 30, 2008 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the 
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the 
design and construction of foundations and earthwork for the proposed tower One boring 
extending to a depth of about 32 feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the 
site An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 240-foot self 
supporting tower Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our experience are 
anticipated to be as follows. 

Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kips 

A small. lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed Wall and floor loads for 
this building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square 
foot, respectively At the time of the site visit, the property was a gently sloping partially 
wooded site Existing grades within the 100-foot by 100-foot tower leasehold area were not 
available as of this writing According to the site plan, the tower will be constructed at about 
El 1220 Based on the observed topography, minimal grading operations are anticipated to 
level the site for construction 

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

3.1 Field Exploration 

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a 
depth of about 32 feet below existing grade The boring was advanced at the center of the 
tower, staked by the project surveyor Ground surface elevation at the tower center was 
obtained from the site survey prepared by the Landmark Surveying Company The location 
and elevation of the boring should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the 
means and methods used to define them 



Proposed Laurel Lake Telecommunication Tower 
Corbin, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 57087343 

The boring was drilled with a truck-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to 
advance the borehole Representative soil samples were obtained by the split-barrel 
sampling procedure in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM standard Due to 
shallow depth of bedrock, only a limited number of split-barrel samples were obtained In 
the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a standard 
2-inch 0 D split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch penetration by 
means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration 
resistance (SPT) value (N-Value) This value is used to estimate the in-situ relative density 
of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils The sampling depths, 
penetration distance, and SPT N-Values are shown on the boring log The samples were 
sealed and delivered to the laboratory for testing and classification 

Auger refusal was encountered at a depth of about 12 feet below the existing ground 
surface The boring was extended into the refusal materials using a diamond bit attached to 
the outer barrel of a double core barrel The inner barrel collected the cored material as the 
outer barrel was rotated at high speeds to cut the rock The barrel was retrieved to the 
surface upon completion of each drill run Once the core samples were retrieved, they were 
placed in a box and logged The rock was later classified by an engineer and the "percent 
recovery" and rock quality designation (RQD) were determined 

The "percent recovery" is the ratio of the sample length retrieved to the drilled length, 
expressed as a percent, An indication of the actual in-situ rock quality is provided by 
calculating the sample's RQD, The RQD is the percentage of the length of broken cores 
retrieved which have core segments at least 4 inches in length compared to each drilled 
length, The RQD is related to rock soundness and quality as illustrated below: 

Table 1 - Rock Quality Designation (RQD) 

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller This log included visual 
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples The final boring log included 
with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification 
of the soil samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer 

2 



Proposed Laurel Lake Telecommunication Tower 
Corbin, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No.: 57087343 

3.2 Laboratory Testing 

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log A 
brief description of this classification system is attached to this report 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests on 
representative soil samples A calibrated hand penetrometer was used to estimate the 
approximate unconfined compressive strength of the samples The calibrated hand 
penetrometer has been correlated with unconfined compression tests and provides a better 
estimate of soil consistency than visual examination alone Representative samples of rock 
cores were tested for unconfined compressive strength and density Results of these tests 
are provided on the boring log at the appropriate horizon 

Classification and descriptions of rock core samples are in accordance with the enclosed 
General Notes, and are based on visual and tactile observations Petrographic analysis of 
thin sections may indicate other rock types Percent recovery and rock quality designation 
(RQD) were calculated for these samples and are noted at their depths of occurrence on 
the boring log 

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS 

4.1 Subsurface Conditions 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log Stratification 
boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types 
and the transition between materials may be gradual Water levels shown on the boring log 
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration Based on the results of the 
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows 

The boring encountered about 3 inches of topsoil over native sandy and silty clays (CL, CL- 
ML) extending to auger refusal at about 12 feet below grade The clays exhibited a stiff to 
hard consistency based on standard penetration test (N) values of about 10 to 32 blows per 
foot 

Below a depth of about 12 feet, rock coring techniques were used to advance the borehole 
The bedrock consisted of fine grained, moderately hard, thin bedded sandstone The 
bedrock appeared to be moderately weathered to a depth of about 17 feet below grade, and 
slightly weathered below this depth Core recovery ranged from 95 to 97 percent The 
quality of rock from 12 to 22 feet is rated as fair based on an RQD value of 54 percent 
Below this depth, the quality of rock is slightly better based on an RQD value of 68 percent 
Coring operations were terminated at a depth of about 32 feet below grade 
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4.2 Site Geology 

A review of the Geologic Quadrangle Map of Vox Quadrangle, Kentucky (dated 19763), 
published by the United States Geological Survey (IJSGS) indicates that the site is underlain 
by the Corbin Sandstone Member of the Lees Formation The sandstone is light gray to buff, 
weathers light brown and reddish brown and is fine grained The Corbin Sandstone Member is 
approximately 80 to 170 feet thick and is underlain by an unnamed coal bed and the Shale 
Member 

4.3 Groundwater Conditions 

No groundwater was encountered during the auger drilling portion of the borehole Water was 
used to advance the borehole during rock coring operations. The introduction of water into the 
borehole precluded obtaining accurate groundwater level readings at the time of drilling 
operations Long term observation of the groundwater level in monitoring wells, sealed from 
the influence of surface water, would be required to obtain accurate groundwater levels on the 
site 

It should be recognized that fluctuations of the groundwater table may occur due to 
seasonal variations in the amount of rainfall, runoff and other factors not evident at the time 
the boring was performed Therefore, groundwater levels during construction or at other 
times in the life of the structure may be higher or lower than the levels indicated on the 
boring log The possibility of groundwater level fluctuations should be considered when 
developing the design and construction plans for the project 

5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the tower can be constructed on drilled 
piers or on a mat foundation. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on 
shallow spread footings. Drilled pier and hallow foundation recommendations are presented in 
the following paragraphs. 
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51 Tower Foundation 

Depth * 
(feet) 

0 - 3  

3 - 1 2  

12 - 17 

Drilled Pier Alternative: Based on the results of the boring, the following tower foundation 
design parameters have been developed. 

Allowable Allowable Allowable Internal 

Friction Bearing Pressure Friction (psf) Subgrade &SO 

(P59 Pressure (psf) (Degree) Modulus (idin) 

Description Skin End Passive Angle of Cohesion Lateral Strain, 
** 

bc i )  
Ignore Ignore 

(PSf) 
Topsoil and Ignore Ignore Ignore 
Sandy Clay 
Sandy and 400 Ignore 1,250 0 1,250 100 0 008 
Silty Clay 
Weathered 2.500"' 20.000 5.000- 0 50.000*" 3.000 000001 

Table 2 - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters 

I Sandstone I 
17-32 I Sandstone 1 7,000 1 40,000 1 14,000 I 0 I 140,000 1 3,000 1 0.00001 
* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust Pier length if variable soillrock conditions are encountered. 
. * A  lolal i'init weigh! of 120 and 138 pclcanbe estimated for the lean clay and sandstone, respectively 
*" The parameters have been redxed lo take into account the shal ow overburden The pier should be embedded 

a minimum of 3 feet into continuous dolomite to mobilize these higher rock strenglh parameters Furthermore, it 
IS assumed the rock socket will be exlended using coring techniques ralher than blasling/sliooting 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of 
safety of 2 The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values 
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's 
experience with similar soilkock types These values should, therefore, be considered 
approximate To mobilize the higher rock strength parameters, the pier should be socketed at 
least 3 feet into bedrock Furthermore, it is assumed that the rock socket is developed using 
coring rather than blasting techniques The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the 
table has an approximate factor of safety of at least 3 Total settlement of drilled piers 
designed using the above parameters is not anticipatecl to exceed !4 inch 

The upper 3 feet of topsoil and sandy clay should be ignored due to the potential affects of 
frost action and construction disturbance To avoid a reduction in uplift and lateral resistance 
caused by variable bedrock depths and bedrock quality, it is recommended that a minimum 
pier length and minimum rock socket length be stated on the design drawings Bedrock was 
encountered in our boring below a depth of about 12 feet, but could vary between tower legs, 
or if the tower is moved from the location of our boring Considering the site geology, variable 
rock depths should be anticipated if the tower location is moved from the location of the 
boring If the tower center is moved from the planned location, Terracon should be notified to 
review the recommendations and determine whether an additional boring is required To 
facilitate pier length adjustments that may be necessary because of variable rock conditions, it 
is recommended that a Terracon representative observe the drilled pier excavation 
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Depth 
(feet) Description 

A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones Care should be taken so that the sides 
and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction The bottom of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement 

Allowable Contact Allowable Passive Coefficient of Vertical Modulus of 
Bearing Pressure (psf) Pressure (psf) Friction, Tan 6 Subgrade Reaction (pci) 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal 
procedure 

I Sandy Clays I - - 
Sandy Clay 3,500 Ignore 0 5  150 
or Crushed 

To assure that soft soils are not left under the mat foundation, it is recommended that a 
geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement Provided 
the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation settlements are not anticipated 
to exceed about 1 inch Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total 
settlement 

I 

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural 
soils The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil 
bearing pressure of 2.500 pounds per square foot (pst) In using net allowable soil pressures 
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be 
considered Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 
2 0 feet square 

The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation 
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads 
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If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation 
elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. 
If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be 
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system Using the value given, 
total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 
percent of total settlement Footings should be placed at a depth of 2 0 feet, or greater, below 
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage 

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas 

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone Parking and drive 
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches 
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein The crushed stone should meet 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes 

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be 
considered a high maintenance section Regular care and maintenance is considered 
essential to the longevity and use of the section Site grades should be maintained in such 
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff Any potholes, depressions or excessive 
rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of 
degrading the soil subgrade 

5.4 Site Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with the removal of topsoil, or any loose, soft or otherwise 
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate 
the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of 
construction, 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone 
below the tower foundation and well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil 
elsewhere Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a 
plasticity index of less than 25 percent. The on-site soils are considered suitable for re-use as 
fill It is recommended that during construction these soils should be further tested and 
evaluated prior to use as fill Fill should not contain frozen material and it should not be placed 
on a frozen subgrade 

The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
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98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698) Fill should 
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 2 to plus 2 percent 
of the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to 
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the 
design requirements Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the 
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site 

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction 
phases of the project 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, or due to the modifying effects of weather The nature and extent of such variations 
may not become evident until during or after construction If variations appear, we should 
be immediately notified so that further evaluation and supplemental recommendations can 
be provided 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication any 
environmental or biological (e g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or identification 
or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions If the owner is concerned 
about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be undertaken 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the 
responsibility of others In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes 
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing 
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Pnno I of 1 

DESCRIPTION 

1217 
SANDY CLAY, with chert, reddish brown, 
very stiff, moist 

1214 
SILTY CLAY, tan to orange brown, very 
stiff to hard, moist 

sandy below 8 ff, 

."*, 
AUGER REFUSAL 
SANDSTONE, moderately weathered to 
about 17 ff.,, slightly weathered below 17 fL 
pink, moderately hard, thin bedded, fine 
grained 

CORING TERMINATED 
I lUi 

c 

$, 

'ROJECT 240' ! 

s' 
2 
i- n. 
W 
0 __ 

- 

5- 

10- 

15- 

20 - 

25. 

30 

If-Sl orting Tower 
tke Site 

TESTS 

138 7 5075 

~ 

501 0 
psi 

'Calibrated Hand Penetromett 

BORING COMPLETED 7-1 5-0 
2 
m m 

2 
T 



s 
IRILLING B SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
;S: Split Spoon - I D ,2" O.D., unless othewise noted H S  Hollow Stem Auger 
;T: Thin-Walled Tube - 2" Q.D.. unless otherwise noted PA Power Auger 
< S  H A  Hand Auger 
)B: Diamond Bit Coring - 4", N, B R E  Rock Bit 
S: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample W E  Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

Ring Sampler- 2.42" I D., 3" 0 D , unless otherwise noted 

he number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch 0 D split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18- 
enetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

MATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
YL: Wafer Level 
YCi: Wet Cave in 
XI: Dry Cave in 
\B: Afler Boring 

W S  While Sampling 
WD: While Drilling 
BCR Before Casing Removal 
ACR Afler Casing Removal 

Vater levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at c 
mes and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwatei 
)w permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations. 

,ESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATIORI: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils t 
iore than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #ZOO sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. 
;rained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #ZOO sieve; they are principally described as clays if they 
iastic, and silts i f  they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents ma 
dded according to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the b 
f their In-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency. 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS 

Standard 
Unconfined Penetration or 

Comtlresslve N-value 6s) 
Strenath. Qu. psf Blows/Ft. Consistency 

< 500 s2 Very Sofl 
500 - 1,000 2-3 Sofl 

1.001 - 2.000 4-6 Medium Stiff 
2;OOl - 4;OOO 7-12 Stiff 
4.001 - 8.000 13-26 Verv Stiff 

8.000+ 26+ dard 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL 
Descrlptlve Termk) of othel Percent of 

constituents Drv Welsht 

Trace 
With 

Modifier 

< 15 
15-29 
> 50 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 

Descriptive Term(s) of other Percant of 
constituents Drv Welsht 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

e 5  
5-12 

12 

RELATIVE DENSLN OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Standard Penetration - or N-value (SSI 
Blows/Ft. - Relative Density 

0 - 3  Very Loose 
4-9  Loose 

10-29 Medium Dense 
30 - 49 Dense 

50+ Very Dense 

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY 
Maior Component 

of Sample Particle Size 

Boulders Over 12 in. (30Omm) 
Cobbles 
Gravel 
Sand 

Silt or Clay 

12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm) 
3 in. to #4 sieve (75mm to 4.75 mm 

#4 to #ZOO sieve (4 75mm to 0.075mi 
Passing #ZOO Sieve (0 075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

- Term Plasticltv Index 

Low 1-10 
Medium 11-30 
High 30+ 

Non-plastic 0 

Form 1OB-9.00 



Sedimentary Rock Classification 

DESCRIPTIVE ROCK CLASSIFICATION: 
Sedimentary rocks are composed of cemented clay, silt and sand sized particles The most 
common minerals are clay, quartz and calcite Rock composed primarily of calcite is called 
limestone; rock of sand size grains is called sandstone, and rock o f  clay and silt size grains 
is called mudstone or claystone, siltstone, or shale. Modifiers such as shaly, sandy, dolomitic. 
calcareous, carbonaceous, etc are used to describe various constituents ExamDles: sandy 
shale; calcareous sandstone 
Light to dark colored, crystalline to fine-grained texture. composed o f  CaCo,, reacts readily 
with HCI 
Light to dark colored, crystalline to finegrained texture, composed of CaMg(CO,),. harder 
than limestone. reacts with HCI when powdered 
Light to dark colored, very fine.grained texture, composed of micro-crystalline quartz (Si&). 
brittle, breaks into angular fragments, will scratch glass 
Very fine-grained texture, composed of consolidated silt or clay. bedded in thin layers The 
unlaminated equivalent is frequently referred to as siltstone. claystone or mudstone 
Usually light colored. coarse to fine texture. composed of cemented sand size grains of quartz, 
feldspar, etc Cement usually is silica but may be such minerals as calcite, iron-oxide, or some 
other carbonate 
Rounded rock fragments of variable mineralogy varying in size from near sand to boulder size 
but usually pebble to cobble size ( V z  inch to 6 inches). Cemented together with various cemen. 
ting agents Breccia is similar but composed of angular, fractured rock particles cemented 
together 

LIMESTONE 

DOLOMITE 

CHERT 

SHALE 

SANDSTONE 

CONGLOMERATE 

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES: 
DEGREE OF WEATHERING 
Slight Slight decomposition of parent 

material on joints May be color 
change 

Moderate Some decomposition and color 
change throughout 

High Rock highly decomposed, may be ex- 
tremely broken 

HARDNESS AND DEGREE OF CEMENTATION 

Limestone and Dolomite: 
Hard 
Moderately 
Hard 
Soft 

Shale, Siltstone and Claystone 
Hard 

Moderately 
Hard 

Difficult to scratch with knife 
Can be scratched easily with knife, 
cannot be scratched with fingernail 
Can be scratched with fingernail 

Can be scratched easily with knife, 
cannot be scratched with fingernail 

Can be scratched with fingernail 
Soft Can be easily dented hut not molded 

with fingers 

Sandstone and Conglomerate 
Well 
Cemented 
Cemented 
Poorly Can be broken apart easily with 
Cemented fingers 

Capable of scratching a knife blade 

Can be scratched with knife 

BEDDING AND JOINT CHARACTERISTICS 

Bed Thickness Joint Spacing Dimensions 
Very Thick Very Wide > I O  

Thick Wide R' . in' 
Medium Moderately Close 7, . i, 

Thin Close 2" .  1' 
4 " .  2" Very Thin Very Close 

Laminated - 1 " .  . 4 "  

Bedding Plane 

Joint 

A plane dividing sedimentary rocks of 
the same or different lithology., 
Fracture in rock, generally more or 
less vertical or transverse to bedding, 
along which no appreciable move.. 
ment has occurred 
Generally applies to bedding plane 
with an unspecified degree of 
weathering., 

Seam 

SOLUTION AND VOID CONDITIONS 
Solid Contains no voids. 
Vuggy (Pitted) Rock having small solution pits or 

cavities up to 7/2 inch diameter, fre. 
quently with a mineral lining 
Containing numerous voids, pores, or 
other openings, which may or may 
not interconnect 
Containing cavities or caverns, some. 
times quite large 

Porous 

Cavernous 



Sol1 Ciasslllcation 
Crlterla for Assignlng Group Symbols 

Coarse.Gralned Soils Gravels 
More than 50% retained on Mors than 50% of coarse 

fraction retained on 
No. 4 sleve 

No. 200 siev0 

and Group Names Using Laboratory TeslsA 
Group Symbol Group Namee 

Clean Gravels Cu 5 4 and 1 s Cc 5 3€ GW Well-graded gravel 
Lesa than 5% fines' 

GP Poorly graded grave Cu c 4 andlor 1 > Cc > 3E 

G,avsis with Flne5 Flnes classify as ML or MH GM Slily gravaIF.Q.H 
Mora than 12% f h s C  GC Clavav oravei""." Flnas ~ i a s s ~ f y  as CL or CH . . "  

Sands Clean Sands Cu 2 6 and 1 s Cc s 3E SW Wellgraded sand' 
50% or mora of coarse 

fraction passes Cu c 6 andlor 1 > Cc > 3E SP Poorly graded san 
No. 4 slew 

Lass than 5 %  finesE 

sands Wllh Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Slily sand', ". ' 
SC Clayey sand'. " ' More than 12% h S 0  FIW classify as CL or CH 

PI c 4 or plots balow "A" llnd 

Liquid Ilmil - oven drlad Organic clayK M, 

Liquid limit - not dried Organlc siltK M, 

Fine-Gralned Solls Sllls and Clays inorganlc PI > 7 and plots on or above "A" lineJ CL Laan clayK. 
50% or more passes the 

ML SiltK ' Liquid ilml! less than 50 
No. 200 sleve 

organic c 075 OL 

slits and Clays Inorganic PI pi018 on or above "A" line CH Fat clayK L M  
Llquld limit 50 or mors 

PI plols below "W line MH Elastic sillK L M  

Llquld limit - oven drled 

Liquid limil - no1 dried 

Organic clayK L'. 

organic sillK L M .  
organlc < 075 OH 

Highly or&mic solis Prlmarlly organlc malter, dark in color, and organic odor m Peat 

"Based on the malerlai passing the 341 
(75 mm) sieve. 

l laid sample contained cobbles or 
boulders, or both. add "with cobbles or 
boulders, or bolh" lo group name 

CGravels wilh 5 lo 12% fines raouire dual 
svmbols: 
G'W.GM wsll.graded grabel with 5111 
GW.GC woll.graded gravel with cia! 
GP.GM nnntiv oraoea oiavel wltn slit -. -...-...., ~ . ~ ~ ~ "  
GP.GC poorly graded gravel wilh clay 

DSands wllh 5 lo 12% fines requlre dual 
symbols: 
SWSM well.graded sand wllh slit 
sw.SC well.gradad sand wllh clay 
SP.SM poorly graded sand wllh si11 
sP.SC poorly graded sand with clay 

Flf sol1 conlalns z 15% sakd. adz 'with s a n d  !o 

'If fines classify as CL.ML, use dual symbol GC- 

% fines are organic, add "with organic fines" lo 

'If so11 conlalns 2 15% graval, add "with gravel" to 

'If Altarberg limlls pi01 in shaded area. soli Is a CL 

group name 

GM, or SGSM 

group name 

group name 

ML. sllly clay 

SON contalns 15 IO 28% pius NO. 200. edd 
"wl lh sand" or '"with gravel': whichever Is 
predomlnanl 

pradomlnanlly sand, add "sandy" lo group 
name 

'If so11 contalns 2: 30% plus No. 200 

Mlf soli contains 2 30% PIUS NO" ZW, 

"PI z 4 and plols on or above "A" llns 
'PI c 4 or ~101s below "A" line 
'PI plols on or sbove "A" llne 
'PI plots below "A" Ilne 

predominantly gravel, add '"gravelly" lo group 
name 
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BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR 

DATE: 
PROPERTY OWNER/OWNERS: 

DATE: 

TOWFR OWNER/OWNERS 

DATE: 

APPROVAL SIGNATURES I 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR: 1 SITENAME: 

I DATE: 

CITY REPRESENT 911 ADDRESS: 
TITLE: 

SHEET INDEX 

LALJREL LAKE 

1250 WHIPPOORWII~IJ RD. 
CORBIN, KY. 40701 

COUNTY: WHITLEY 

TOWER LATITUDE & LONGITUDE 
N 36" 55' 41.68" W 84% 14' 32.65" 

/ 4 To Williamsburg 
/ 

VICINITY MAP 

SITE DATA 
PROPERM OWNER !;$&:E& 
TOVER OWNER tlJECRASS 

(606) 523-1399 csll (606)34+-9924 

(270) 769-0338 

(606) 528-2677 

TELEPHONE COMPANY: 8aLHXlm 

i (270) 7U-U-  
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2) 
DETAILS REFER TO STRUCTURALS AND 
SHEET S1 1 

3) 
SEALANT PER STRUCTURAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

FOR, BUILDING AND ALL CONCRETE PAD 

ALL CONCRETE TO HAVE SPECIFIED COATED 

6 )  ROADWAYS TO BE GRADED SMOOTH AND EVEN, 
REMOVING ALL POTHOLES. ROADS TO HAVE PROPER 
DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF PER BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR'S APPROVAL 

4) ANY DAMAGE DUE TO CONSTRUCTION, TO 
BE REPAIRED OR REPLACE0 TO ORIGINAL 

z 

L1 

CONDITION. (SUBJECT TO BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S 
APPROVAL). I 

9) CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL TOWER 
DIMENSIONS WlTH TOWER MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 
JOB BIDDING OR START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION 

5) ANY DAMAGE OF NATURAL SURROUNDINGS , 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, GRASS, TREES, 
I ANDSCAPING. ETC TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 

r 
0 
h 

3 
Zt -vi  

I I I I I  I 
- .. 
TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT BLUEGRASS CELLULAR'S 
APPROVAL 

7) 
DONE IN ACCORDANCE WiTH LOCAL CODES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS, CONSULTING ALL UTILITY 
COMPANIES INVOLVED FOR APPROVAL AND 
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED 

ANY RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE 

8) 
NOTESHEET 

FOR GRADING DETAILS, SEE GENERAL 

10) 
SERVICE TO SITE AND PAYING ANY FEES REQUIRED 
FOR PERMITS, HOOKUP, ETC, 

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYING FOR 

SITE PLAN 
SCALE: K611= 1'-0" 



12'-0' 

r 

FENCE GATE 
NOT 10 SCALE 

REMOVE 6" TO 0" OF 
TOP SOIL 

CHAIN LINK FENCING NOTES 
1 EAEBL 

MRE PICKETS HEUCAUY WOUND AND INTERWOMN FROM N0.9 W & M GAUGE 
COPPER BEARING S E E L  WIRE TO FORM A CONTINUOUS CHAIN UNK FABRIC 
HAMNG A 2' MESH TOP EDGES S H A U  H A M  A lUISE0 AND BARBED 

THE FABRIC SHAU BE COMPOSED OF INDIMDUAL HOT DIP GALVANIZED 

2 i?.QSI% 
S H A U  BE SPACED APPROXIMATELY 8'-0' ON CENERS AND SET NU 3'-3'IN 
B E U  - SHAPED CONCRETE FOOllNG. CROWNED AT TOP TO SHED WATER, 

%%%I IN RANDOM LENGTHS AYRERAGING NOT LESS THAN 20'. 

S H A U  BE 2 3/4' 0.0. SS 40 PIPE HOT GALMNIZEO. THESE POSTS 

3 

4 t m m . L E L  ' FOR ATTACHING FABRIC TO UNE POST, TOP RAIL OR TOP WIRE. S H A U  

' SHALL BE 1 5/8' O.C. STANDARD PIPE HOT GALVANIZED AN0 SHAU BE 

BE ALUMINUM STRIP OF WIRE OF APPROVED GUAGE AND DESIGN USED 
ON TOP OF RAIL EMRY 24" AN0 ONE POST EVERY 12.. 

5- ' CAST STEEL GALVANIZED TO ACCOMOOAE 3 STRANDS OF BARB 

6 ' ASTM A121 GALMNIZED SEEL. 12 GUAGE WICK WIRE. 

7- ' SHAU BE 3. 0 C STANDARD HOT GALMNIZED. WEIGHING 
5,79 185 PER FOOT. 

8 ' 2' O.C. STANDARD PIPE vim INTERNAL BRACING 

WIRE. SINGLE ARM SLOPED TO 45'. AND VERTICAL ON TOP OF SWING G A E S  

%%?%%%AT 3' 0 C 

PIPE: WELDED AT ALL JOINTS TO PROMDE RIGID 
WAERRGHT CONSTRUCTION FABRIC SAME AS FENCE 

FENCE TO BE 100% ERECTEO M M l N  EN(1O) OAYS OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 
IF TIME FRAME CANNOT BE MET, PLEASE NOTIFY PROJECT SUPERVISOR 

9 

\ 4" OF CRUSHER RUN 
GRADED SMOOTH 

_I_ 1% SLOPE \ 
EASE TO BE 6" TO 8" OF 

COURSE AGGERGATE- ': 12'-0' 

I I 

FENCE DETAIL END POLES 
NOT 10 SCALE 

SITE INTERIOR 

CRUSHED STONE 
FINISHED GRADE 

TYPICAL 3 STRANDS BARBED WIRE 
AROUND TOP TO BE 45. ANGLE, 
EXCEPT AT CORNER POSTS AND GATE. 
WERE BARBED WIRE TO BE MRTICAL 

__ 2 3/4' 0 D GALVANIZED FENCE UNE POST 

~ FENCE TO BE 
CHAIN UNK 

CRUSHED STONE TO BE EXENOED 
BEYOND FENCE 12' lWlCAL f ,-- GRADE LINE (EXISTING) 

SLOPE TOP OF FOUNDATION (IIPICAL) 

I- FOUNDATION TO BE l'-Om RWND x 3'-3' DEEP 

FENCE DETAIL LINE POLES 
NOT TO SCALE 

ROAD DETAIL 
NOT TO SCALE 

A- 2 



ALL LINES AND ANTENNAS TO BE PROPERLY 
MOUNTED TO TOWER OR STRUCTURE PER 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS 

ANTENNA (PRIMARY) 

ANTENNA (SECONDARY) 

ALL GROUND BARS TO BE INSTALLED AND CAD 
WELDED TO GROUND FIELD (WHERE REQUIRED) 

240'-0" C/L L-78 6 

0=4 6 59200 WniO.3 6 70'. 190', 320' - ~ n t  
r m ~ " C n 0 H  nIRRuyA 

ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT THE TOP AND 
BASE OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER 

nF€ 

ALL LINES TO BE GROUNDED AT ENTRANCE OF 

SZE NUMBER 

SHELTER BEFORE WAVE GUIDE PORTS 
(EXTERIOR OF BUILDING) 

ANDREW TRANSMISSION UNE 
(PRIMARY) 

LINES ARE TO BE SECURED TO ICE BRIDGE 

WAVE-GUIDE BOOTS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON ALL 
LINES (BOTH INSIDE AND OUTSIDE) 

ALL COAX CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE WEATHER PROOFED 

INVENTORY OF ALL MATERIAL IS TO BE DONE PRIOR 

1-5/8" 6 

TO INSTALLATION B Y  CONTRACTOR 
PROVIDED) 

(LIST WlLL BE 

UIaWWAWlW4M 

ALL TRASH AND REFUGE IS TO BE PROPERLY 
DISPOSED OF 

SZE NUUBER AzlMUlH YWNllNGHElMT 

CONTRACTOR TO EXTEND HARDLINES INTO BUILDING 12" 
& INSTALL PDLYPHASERS. PER INSTRUCllON OF 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR. 

/ / i  

__ 

.. ..~ 

CONTRACTORS TO SUPPLY POLYPHASERS OR LIKE UNITS 
TO BE INSTALLED AND GROUNDED TO GROUND BAR 
INSIDE BUILDING AT WAVE GUIDE ENTRANCE GO TO 

r-r: \; 

- '\, I\, 
. _  I \  

t pr ">, V% - - >  
._ 5 '", 0 ,  @ 

, 

~, 

VERIFY ANTENNA ORlENTATlON 
WITH ANTENNA SPECIFICATIONS 

SUPPLY GROUND CABLE & LUGS. 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MOUNT ANTENNA MOUNTS AT 

TYPE 

TOP-OF STRUCTURE OR TOWER BY BLUEGRASS 
CELLULAR SPECIFICATIONS 

SlE NUMBER 

ICE BRiDGE TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR (Add i t iona l  I ce  Br idge if needed) 

TRAPEZE KIT TO BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR. 

CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL GPS BRACKET 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR GENERAL NOTES & ANTENNA SPECS 

SELF SUPPORT TOWER ELEVATION (TYPICAL) 

TOWER HEIGHT & TYPE 
240'-0" SELF SUPPORT TOWER 

ANTENNA SPECS 

3 TR-SECTOR 
MOUNT 

MOUNT (PRIMARY) 

I MOUNT (SECONDARY) I I I I 
ANTENNA TRANSMISSION LINES SPECS 

I TYPE I 9aE NUMBER 

I (SECONDARY) I I I I 

DISH #2 

PRELIMINARY ANTENNA SHEET 

TRANSMISSION UNE #1 

TRANSMISSION UNE #2 

ANTENNA SYNOPSIS 
* ANTENNAS TO HAVE A 2'E 
* ANTENNA FREOUENCY 1977 50 - 1982 50 

SHEETNUMBER 

AN TEN N A 
DETAILS 



NO 
BUSS BAR '.?;LOR CODE\? , ,COLOR CODE, 

-HOISTING GRIP, CONNECT TO 
TOWER WlTH AN ANGLE 
ADAPTOR OR % SHACKLE 

COLOR CODE NOTE: 
INSTALL WHEN FEEDUNES 
ARE 2 0 ' 4  OR GREATER 

BOTTOM GROUND KIT INSTALLED 
PRIOR TO UNE INSTALLATION. 
CONNECT GROUNDING LEAD TO 
ISOLATED BUSS BAR 

COLOR CODE 

COLOR COD 
BOOT PORT 
COLOR CDDE OUTSIDE COLOR CODE 

POLYPHASER 

END OF CONNECTOR 
12' IN FROM PORT 

INSTALL GROUND KIT 
SO LEAD IS NOT 
STRETCHED TIGHT 

- 

COLOR CODING DETAIL 
NO %NE 
COLOR CODING DETAIL 
NO %NE 

INSTAU r D n l , L l n  L 

SO LE! 
STRETCHED TIGHT- 

END OF CONNECTOR 
12' IN FROM PORT 

I 

#2 GREEN STRANDED WlRE '7 FROM 
HATCH PLATE TO GROUND BAR 

/-CADWELD C 

- 12-PORT HATCHPLATE 

INECTION 

CADWELD CONNECTION )*4 ?. . . . . . . . . . . . . ,,--CADWELD CONNECTION 

Lo .............. L 

COPPER BUSS BAR EXTEND #2 AWG SOLID COPPER 
TINNED WlRE FROM BUSS BAR TO 
GROUND RING INSIDE SEAL TIGHT 
IN (2) PLACES CADD WELD 
CONNECTIONS A MINIMUM 6' 
BELOW FINISHED GRADE. TYPICAL 

,r GROUND RING 
1 

CADWELD CONNECTIONS 

BOOT PORT GROUNDING DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY 
& INSTAU GALVANIZED 
METAL CAPS ON ALL 
METAL POSTS 

GALV. STEEL ANGLE 
2" X 2' X 1/4' 

GALV STEEL ANGLE 
2' X 2- X 1/4' 

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY & 

CAPS ON ALL-THREADED ROD 
INSTALL P R o r r c n M  END r 

2 ' 4 "  

__ CABLE SUPPORT / ICE 

3 STRUT 
GUARD TO BE 24' GRIP 

GALV, STEEL ANGLE 
2' X 2" X 1/4. 

STEEL PIPE 3' 0 D 
GALVANIZED 

-CONiRACTOR TO SUPPLY k 
INSTAU. PROTECTlM END 
CAPS ON A U  UNISTRUT OR 
ANGLE BRACKETS 

ICE BRIDGE I COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

l r  I I  

COAX ENTRY DETAIL POWER SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 
NO SCALE 

COAX ENTRY DETAIL N C  SIDE 
(VIEW FROM INSIDE SHELTER) 
NO SCALE 

SNTENNA 
DETAILS 

2 



,. 
r 



TOP VIEW 

RIGID (1O”O” 1J.N.O.) 

READED CONDUIT 

. 
\ 7 ?  \ I r n I  

’ \ \ ‘  
I 

PVC SCHEDULE 40 -/ 

HUB-BAND DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

5’-0” 

+n f-----f n 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

L 3’-0” 
1 1 

L 

METER BOARD SUPPORT 
POSTS, 3’ 0/0 GALVANIZED 
SCHED 80 PIPE 

NOW: 
CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY FULL 
SIZE HOFFMAN BOX 3’-0” X 
3 ’ 4  MINIMUM, wlm %” 
PLYWOOD BACKING INSIDE 

HOFFMAN 
BOX 

CONTRACTOR TO FURNISH & 
MOUNT HOFFMAN BOX ON BACK 
SIDE OF SERVlCE PANEL FOR 
FUTURE CELLPACK 

EXTEND 4” PVC FROM NEW TELCO HOFFMAN 
BOX TO TELCO ENTRANCE ON SHELTER 30‘ 
BELOW RNISHEO GRADE INSERT PULL STRING EXTEND 4” SCHED. 40 PVC CONDUIT FROM 

HOFFMAN BOX 36’ BELOW FINISHED GRADE 
TO EXISllNG TELCO FEE0 OUTSIDE OF 
FENCED COMPOUND AND S N B  UP 12” 

BACKBOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 



SLOTTED COVER 7 

IC CONNECTION 

GRAVEL BACKFILL 

LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING 
(800) 962-2610 

DETAIL A 

NOTES: 

+- CHAINLINK FENCE L INE 

91 FT 

CLIENT I END USER 

---- BARE # 2  AWG TINNED SOLID COPPER CONDUCTOR 
BURIED 30 IN.  BELOW GRADE OR 6 IN.  BELOW FROST L INE 
ALL BENDS I N  GROUND CONDUCTORS TO BE MADE 
WITH 12 IN. RADIUS OR LARGER 

K2L-1OCS 

TECHNICAL SERVICES 
3547 VOYAGER STREET, SUITE 208 

TORRANCE, CA. 90503 
(800)962-2610 FAX (310)214-1114 

ENGINEERING@LYNCOLE.COM 

SDR DATA PROVIDED BY 

TERRACON 

RSB DESIGN / BLUEGRASS 
RAVING~PROJECT WE 

LAUREL LAKE 2 
TITLE - GROUNDING OPTION 2 
LOCATIWi CITY, STATE I CALCUUITED RESISTAWL 

CORBIN, KY < 35 OHMS 

8/29/08 
REFERENCE WHBER SCALE LTS NUMBER 

N/A NONE 080232 

mailto:ENGINEERING@LYNCOLE.COM


1) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 

SERWCE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERWCE 
2) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MAKING ALL 

FOR SERWCE AND FEE PAYMENTS REQUIRED TO 
OBTAIN SERWCE 

ARRANGEMENTS THE LOCAL unuxs FOR 

ARRANGEMENTS wlm THE LOCAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

3) GROUND RING TO BE CONTAINED VllM IN THE 
COMPOUNDS FENCED AREA 

4) FENCE TO BE GROUNDED FROM GROUND RING TO A U  CORNER 
POST & GATES SPACE FENCE GROUNDING APPROXIMATELY 20'-0' 
O/C (CAD WELD ALL CONNECTIONS) 

5) ALL GROUND RING CONNECllONS TO BE AS CLOSE AS 
POSSIBLE, SHARP BENDS NU NOT BE PERMITTED AS WELL 
AS "T" CONNECTIONS A U  CONNECTIONS TO H A M  A 
SWEEPING RADIUS OF 8" MINIMUM. GROUNDING 
CONFIGURATION TO BE IN PARALLEL 

6 )  CONTACT POINTS FOR GROUNDING TO BE CLEANED OF 
ANY RUST, PAINT, DIRT, ETC. TO CREATE A GOOD BOND FOR 
CONDUCTOR. AREA THAT HAS BEEN CLEANED TO BE 
RESEALED TO PREMNT Rl lSl lNG 

7) PROPERLY GROUND ANY EXPOSED METAL THAT MAY 
EXIST ON EXTERIOR OF EQUIPMENT SHELTER OR CABINET 

8 )  WHERE GROUND CONDUCTORS REQUIRE MECHANICAL 
BONDING, STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS ARE REQUIRED AT 
EACH CONNECTING POINT USING LOCK WASHERS 

9) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR SEEING THAT UTILITY 
PERSONNEL MAKE FINAL CONNECTIONS, MAKING SURE THE 
TOWER ALARM IS CONNECTED AND WORKING. A TELEPHONE 
NUMBER FOR THE ALARM MUST BE SUPPLIED 

10) CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR MEG TESTING THE SITE 
AND SUPPLYlNG OWNER WTH FINAL READINGS IN OWNERS 
SPECIFICATIONS 

Km 
CONTRACTOR TO PROWOE WARNING TAPE IN 
TRENCHES FOR A U  POWER AND TELCD RUNS 
UNDER GROUND TAPE TO BE INSTALLED AT 9' 
BELOW GRADE 

WE: 
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW LYNCOLES GROUNDING 
SPECIFICATIONS WHEN USING THEIR XIT GROUNDING 
RODS SEE DETAIL SHEET E-4 

Kl3iwm. 
LINCCiE XT GRWNDING RW TO BE INSTULED WERE SHOW AND TO 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS (SEE LViCP2.E SPEUFICAnONS) 

L 

Q GRWNOING R W S  10'-0' LONG I S/4. COPPER 
BONOW CRWND RWS 

INSTAU AN0 PROWOE SWD BARE nNNm COPPER HIRE 12 AWG, GROUND 
elNE BELOW WME 30'. USE (2 AWG S W O  BARE nNNW CWPER GRWND 

CONDUCIORS TO BE PARALLa AND *CAD YmD' CONNECTIWS) 

I 

TAP' CONNECnNG CONDUCTORS (CONNECnONS fOR AU TW 

I W B L E  GRWNDING STRAP TO BE U 5 m  TO PROWOE A COMMON BONO 
BE- GAR AN0 M l l N  UNK FENCE. f2 AWG M U D  COPPER BARE 
TINNED CWDUCTM FROM CRWNO RING TO FENCE USING C M  W 
CONNECTIONS. GRWND TAP TO BE PROWOW ON EACH 4 9DES TO 
WOUND RING AS DESCRIBED ABOK 

BWDW GRWND TO BE PROWOW TO GRWND RING FOR EACH OF THE 
FWOHING: BUILDING S m L  HATM P U R .  EMERGENCY RECEPTAUE. WAK 
GUIDE STRUCTURE. FAME W K .  BUILDING DISCONNECT 

FOR TOHFR FRAUE WWNDING, REMOK EALVANIZW COAllNG COUPLEFLY 
AT SPOT TO *CAD W' TO AND UEAN 02 AWG T W O  BARE nNNW 
CWPER CONDUCTMI TO BE CM W W  APPROXIMATELY i'-0* ABOM 
FOUNOAnON M AT FLANGE IF PROMOW BY mHFR MANUFACNRER 

4 

EXTEND CWDUCTM TO GROUND RING R I M 1  ANUES NOT A C W m  AU 
BENDS TO BE SWEPING 

SITE PLAN-GROUNDING 



/ CAP TO BE REHOVEABLE 
PROVIDE TOOLS NEED IF 
NECESSARY f 
INSPECTION SLEEVE TO BE 
PVC. TOP TO BE LOCATED 
LEVEL WITH FlNlSHEB GRADE 

RN19(W 
EWATIW 

COPPER GROUND RING 
n2 AWG SOLID BARE TINNE 

STONE 
(CRUSHED) 

PVC TO BE SLOTTED FOR 
EXTERIOR GROUND RING 
(I'X 2') 

COPPER BONDED GROUND 
ROD - IO'-O'x 3/4' 

GROUND ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SLOTTED COVE 

L NAME PLATE 

ROTECTIVE 
COVER BOX 

C OF CRUSHED STONE 
OMR RNISHW GRAD 

REMOVABLE PVC CAP. PROVIDE TOOLS 
REWIRED FM( REMOVAL IF NECESSARY 

GRAOINO 
MWNT RUSN %m RNISHEO GRAML 

GROUND SLEEVE DETAIL 

0 
I 
-+I 

-COPPER 
CONDUCTOR 

- PE MODEL 
LYNCOLE XIT GROUNDING 

TYPICAL EACH 

ICE BRIDGE/COAX SUPPORT 
POSTS, 3" O/D 

- EXTEND #2 AWG BARE TINNED 
COPPER WIRE TO GROUND RING 

,,-- FINISHED GRADE 

7 
#2 AWG BARE TINNED COPPER 
WIRE TO GROUND RING (ALL 
CONNECTIONS TO BE CAOD 
WELDED) f 

12" COAX SUPPORT DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

(800) 962-261 0 

LYNCOLE XIT ROD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

SERVICE BOARD DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

3 

E-4 

NO SCALE 



10"" 5 
LEAVE STUB UP AREA 
FOR CONDUIT RUNS 

in SEE GENERATOR DETAILS 

LEAVE HOLE FOR 
CONDUIT STUB UP 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

I EQUIPMENT S H E L T E R 7  I 

#3 TIES @ 24" O/C 

SHELTER FOUNDATION PLAN 
NO SCALE 

10'-0" 

#4 CONTINUOUS 
AROUND PERIMETER 
OF PAD 

FOUNDATION DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

/-SHELTER OOOR 
#4 REBAR @ 1'-0" O/C 

FINISHED INTERIOR FLOOR 
ELEVATION TO BE 1'-0" 
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 

EXPANSION JOINT 

6" X 5'-0" X 5'-0" 
CONCRETE STOOP WITH 
SLOPE AT k" PER 1'-0" 

-SHELTER FLOOR 

-SHELTER FOLJNDATION 

STOOP WIM COMPACTED 
GRAVEL ,/ 

CONCRETE STOOP DETAIL 
NO SCALE 

s- 1 



1) THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR EQUIPMENT PICK UP 
OEUMRY TO SITE. ERECTION OF TOWER, AN0 CRANE SET, ALL COSTS 
INCURRED. 

2) M E  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VISITING M E  STE PRIOR 
TO BIDDING AND REVIEWING EXISTING STRUCNRES OR UTIUTIES M A T  
MIGHT BE LOCATED ON OR AROUND THE COMPOUND M A T  COULD 
INTERFERE 

3 
A/THORITIES NECESSARY FOR INSPECTIONS IF REQUIRED. PLEASE PROVIDE 
AMPLE NOTICE. 

M E  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING LOCAL 

4 M E  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACllNG PERSONS 
RkSPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIALS TESTING. PLEASE PROVIDE AMPLE 
NOTICE 

5 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING M E  OWNER 4 TH FINAL TEST RESULTS ON ALL MAERIALS TESTING. IF ANY 
PROBLEMS ARE FOUND PRIOR TO FINAL RESULTS PLEASE NOTIFY A&& 
OR OWNER IMMEDIATELY. 

7) 
CONSTRUCTION STARTING. ANY PROBLEMS OR CHANGE FOUND 
CONTACT A&E OR OWNER TO W i l F Y  

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO WIIFY DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO 

8 
Ok M E  TOWER AND CONTACTING PROPER AUTHORITIES IF ANY 
UGHTING PROBLEMS OCCUR, ALL FINAL UGHTING TO BE MOUNTED ON 
TOWER DURING CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY OWNER WEN TOWER HAS 
REACHED FINAL HEIGHT. 

M E  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY TEMPORARY UGHTING 

8) M E  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ON SITE WORK 
MEANS AND METHWS. 

10) CONTRACTOR. ANY CONTRACTOR EMPLOMS OR 
REPRESENTATIMS, OR SUB-CONTRACTOR. ANY SUB-CONTRACTOR 
EMPLOMES OR REPRESENTATIKS, WILL CONFORM TO ALL LAWS AN0 
REGULATIONS APPUCABLE TO THE WDRK BUNG PERFORMED, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT UMITED TO, ALL OCCUPATIONAL SAFFM AND 
HEALTH ACT (.OSHA*) STANTES AND REGULATIONS AS Hrm AS 
ALL OTHER FEDERAL. STATE AND/OR LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS 
APPUCABLE TO THE WORK BUNG PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SEED AND STRAW 
K NECESSARY TO REPAIR DAMAGED AREAS. 

13 CONTRACTOR TO GRADE SMOOTH OR REPAIR ANY POT HOLES OR 
DIICHING ON PROPERW OR ROAD M A T  HAS OCCURRED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION AT CONTRACTORS EXPENSE 

14) CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIUTIES REGARDING BUILD OUT ON FIBREBOND 
EWIPMENT SHELTERS TO INCLUDE 

INSTALUNG THE DOOR CANOPY 

INSTAUING EXTERIOR UGHT ON WALL DETERMINED BY PROJECT 
SUPERVISOR AND PHOTOCELL REQUIREMENTS 

INSTALLING INTRUDER ALARMS 

CHECK OPERATIONS OF DOOR AND DOOR HARDWARE 

ADJUST WEATHERSTRIPPING ON DOORS AS NEEDED 

INSPECT ROOF FOR DAMAGE AND POSSIBLE LEAKS 

* INSPECT INTERIOR FINISH FOR IMPERFECTIONS AN0 REPAIR AS NEEDED 
CHECK OPERATION OF UGHTS AND ELECTRICAL O U W T S  

CHECK OPERATION OF INTAKE AND EXHAUST LMlMRS AND ADJUST AS 
NEEDED 

CHECK OPERATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS AND HVAC UNITS 

INSTALL AN0 PNNT SHELTER TIE-DOWNS TO MATCH 

17) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CRANE OPERATIONS IN ORDER TO 
SET FIBREBOND BUILDING COORDINATE BUllDlNG DWMRY DATE THROUGH 
BLUEGRASS CELLULAR. 

18) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OFF LOADING AND STACKING OF 
TOWER W E N  APPUCABLE, 

1) 
ROADS AND PARKING AREAS TO BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED 
TO OWNERS SATISFACTION 

ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTIUTIES. STRUCNRES. 

7 )  PRFPARATlON FOR Rl I : 

19) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MOUNTING ALL UNES AN0 ANTENNAS 

20) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYlNG AND INSTALLING ICE 
BRIDGE. 

21) GC WILL BE RESPONSIRLE FOR SCHEDUUNG PROPANE TANK DEUMRY 
AN0 HOOK-UP. 
22) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING M E  W I N G  OF M E  
INSIDE OF THE BUILDING WITH THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR AFTER THE SITE 
HAS BEEN NRNED O W i  TO M E  OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT AND ALL 
SUPPLYlNG A 30 GALLON TRASHCAN. 30 GALLON TRASH BAGS, BROOM, 
DUST PAN AN0 DOORMAT FOR BUILDING. 

TURN-UP PROCEDURES HAM BEEN COMPLETED. niis WILL INCLUDE 

23) GC TO MRlFY ALL BLUEGRASS CELLULAR EWIPMENT DIMENSIONS d 
SPEOFICATIONS WITH MANUFACTURER'S DRAWINGS. (RBREBOND. GPIERAC. 
EASTPMNTE ETC) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ADDRESS A N Y  ISSUES WITH 
PROJECT SUPERVISOR BEFORE WORK BEGINS. 

24) ALL WAREHOUSE MATERIAL (UNES, ANTPINAS. MOUNTING HARDWARE, 
GENERATOR. TOWER FOUNDATION KIT, ETC,) WILL NEED TO BE PICKED UP 
BY GC. 

25) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDUUNG GENERATOR START-UP 
wm CONTACT scorr ANDERSON (EVAPAR) 502-267-6315 

26) ll CONDUIT WILL NEED TO BE PLACED FROM POLE TO BUlQING. (IF 

FOR FUNRE USE) 

27) GC WILL BE RESPONSBLE FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL FENCING. 

28) ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS TO BE REMOMO BY GC 

A MICROWAM DISH IS urn. n i E  CONDUIT WILL snu BE INSTAW 

29) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR APPLYlNG FOR aECTRlCAL SERVICE 
AND PAYlNG NECESSARY FEES REWIRED. 

30) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING & INSTAUING PROTECllM 
END CAPS ON ANY EXfJOSED THREADED ROO OR UNISTRUT USED Cfi W E  
WIIFY TYPE WITH PROJECT SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

31) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING A CERnnm 
ELECTRICIAN HOOK UP THE BATTERIES (IMMEDIATELY) AFTER 
POWER HAS BEEN TURNED UP AT THE SITE. PREMNTING THE 
DELAY OF ANY WORK FOR OPERATIONS. THE GPIERAL 
CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR 
IMMEDIATELY AT M I S  TIME SO HE CAN COORDINATE A CELL TECH 
TO BE ONSITE WEN niis OCCURS. 

32) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RUNNING (CAE) FROM THE 
GENERATOR AVWM PANEL MOUNTED ON THE SIDE OF THE 
TRANSFER SWITCH (BY THE CONTRACTOR). THROUGH M E  
TRANSFER SWITCH AND UP TO THE EXISTING CONDUIT BESIDE THE 
A/C POWER FAIL RELAY. THE (CATS) WILL BE PULED THROUGH 
EXISTING CONDUIT AROUND M E  SHELTER AND EXTENDED TO THE 
ALARM BLOCK. THERE SHOULD BE A MINIMUM 3'-0' OF (CATS) 
LEFT HANGING ON EACH END FOR THE CELL TECH TO HOOK UP 
THE GENERATOR AVWMS. 

33) GC MUST SUBMIT A COPY OF THE BUILDING PERMIT AND 
CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO THE PROJECT SUPERVISOR PRIOR TO 
RECEIVING (NTP) TO BEGIN CONSTRUCTION (NO EXCEPTIONS). 

3) BACK RUING - EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE CLEARED FROM STONES OR 
a 0 O S  O W 3  2 1/2' MAXIMUM DIAMETER - SHALL BE PLAMD IN LAYERS OF 6' AND COMPACTED TO 
A 95% STANDARD PROCTOR, USE A 90% 
PROCTOR IN GRASSED / LANDSCAPED AREAS WERE 
REQUIRED. - SHALL BE APPROMO MATERIALS CONSISTING OF SANDY 
UAY. GRAML AND SAND, SOFT SHALE, EARTH OR LOAM 
CONSULT wm OWNER PRIOR TO FILL BEING ADDED. 

4) 
AND ALL COMPACTING TEST TO BE COMPLETED TO SPEC'S 
ALL COMPACTING RESULTS TO BE NRNED OVER TO OWNER 

ALL MATERIAL FOR FILL TO BE APPROMD BY DWER 

AFTER COMPLETION OF BELOW GRADE EXCAVATING. 
%EA To BE uEANw AND M A R E D  ANY UNSUITABLE 
MATERIALS, 
FORTH. 

SUCH AS TRASH, DEBRIS. METATION AND SO 

6) ANY EXCAVATING IN Wlffl CONCRRE IS TO BE PLACED 
SHALL BE SUBSTANTIALLY HORIZONTAL ON UNOISNRBED 
AND UNFROZEN SOIL AND BE FREE OF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL 
AN0 EXCESS GRMJND WATER. 

9) EXCAVATION TO COMPOUND TO INCLUDE Wm, CONTROL MAT 

10) SITE TO H A M  PRWER DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL 

11) GC WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL AREAS DISTURBED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION. (EXCAVATING ISSUES) 

(CROWNED FORMATION) 

- 
@ KEYNOTE 

+--+ INSPEC. SLE€E / GRND ROD 

CAD mU, CONNECTION 
TRANSFORMER 

[E4 UGHlNlNG SUPPRESSOR 
ch SWITCH (DISCONNECD 

& METERPACK 

0 INSPECTlON S E E M  

POWER 

GAS UNE - WATER UNE 
-----S+ SANITARY SEW? 
-T- W H O N E  
----SSQ----- STORM SEW? DRAIN 
-X- FENCE 

I "BEFORE YOU DIG" 
THE cmmmm's Amnm IS O I R E C T ~  TO T ~ E  unuw P R o m n w  cam. PHWE 
i - m 7 5 2 - 8 0 0 7 .  HHM WAS wmusim TO PROVIDE AMIRATE Locmows OF 

4a HWRS IN ADVANCE OF ANY ccusmucm w ni s PRMCT. AU NEW SERVE 
UNDERGRWND UllUTIES l h E  WTRACTOR WAU NOnFY M E  UllUlY PRDTECnW 
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W E 
Darren L Helms, P.L.S., PRESIDENT 
Dennis N. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

S 

15 N E 3rd Street 
Washington, Indiana 47501 

Phone: 812-257-0950 
Fax: 812-257-0953 

Ernail: landrnark97@sbcglobal net 

Directions to the Site 
From the Countv Seat of Whitley Countv. Kentuckv 

Laurel Lake Site 
Whitley County, Kentucky 

From the Whitley County Courthouse in downtown Williamsburg, Kentucky: travel 
southeast on South Znd Street 1 block to Cumberland Avenue; turn left onto Cumberland 
Avenue and travel northeast for 0.1 miles to US. Highway 25W; turn left onto U S  
Highway 25W and travel northerly for 12 7 miles to Kentucky Highway 1193; turn left 
onto Kentucky Highway 1193 and travel northwest for 4 6 miles to Whippoorwill Road; 
turn right onto Whippoorwill Road and travel northeast 1 3 miles to the end of the asphalt 
roadway and the tower site on the right at an old house site The address of the site is 
1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Kentucky 40701 

U'Lwm 
Darren L. Helms, Kentucky Professional Land Surveyor No 3386 

AdGdST 8 ,  LOO8 
Date 





Site Name: Laurel Lake 

LEASE AGlWEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the “Lease Agreement”) is made 

and entered into this 3 day of m y  , 2 0 0 A h e  “Effective Date”), by and between Russell 

L Roark and Lilly C Roark, husband and Wife (the “Landlord (s)”) and Bluegrass Wireless LLC, a 

Kentuckylimited liability company with aprincipal office and place ofbusiness at 2902 Ring Road, 

Elizabethtown, KY 42701 (the “Tenant”). 

WHEREAS, the Landlord(s) is theownerofcertainreal propertylocated in Whitley County, 

Kentucky as inore particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the “Property”); and 

WHEREAS, the Landlord(s) wishes to grant to theTenant, and theTenant wishes to obtain 

from the Landlord(s), an agreement to lease the Property upon the terns and conditions set forth 

herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and 

valuable consideration, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency ofwhich are hereby acknowledged, the 

parties hereto do agree as follows. 



Site Name: Laurel Lake 

1.  The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approxiniately a 

One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be 

given by the Landlord(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the term 

of the lease. The Tenant shall obtain an accurate survey of the Property by a 

registered land surveyor licensed in the Commonwealth of ICentuclcy at the sole 

expense of the Tenant. A copy of the survey shall be provided to the Landlord(s). 

The description of the Property shall include the number of aaes determined by the 

surveyor. The Tenant shall obtain said survey within a reasonable time following the 

date of the Lease Agreement. 

2 The Tenant may assign this Lease Agreement, and upon any assign~nent such 

assignee shall have all the rights, remedies and obligations as if it were the oiiginal 

Tenant hereunder From and after any such assignment, the term “Tenant” shall refer 

to such assignee. 

3 The parties hereto represent to each other that neither has engaged any biolcer to 

represent their interests in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, and 

each agrees to indemnify the other against any and all claims made by any brokers 

engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brokerage coinmissions or fees 

in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby. 

4. The Landlord(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Tenant that the 

Landlord(s) has not caused or permitted, and shall not cause orpeiniit, and to the best 

of Landlords(s)’ latowledge no other person has caused or permitted any hamdous 

material (as defined by any applicable federal, state or local law, rule or regulation) to 

be brought upon, placed, held, located or disposed of at the Property In  the event 

any such contanination occurs for which the Tenant becomes legally liable, the 

2 



Site Name: Laurel Lake 

Landlord(s) shall indemnifL the Tenant against all claims, damages, judgments, 

penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which Tenant 

may incur 

5 This Lease Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be 

construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky 

6 For the purposes of giving notice as permitted or required herein, the address of the 

Landlord(s)shall be. 1203 Devils Creek Road, Corbin, ICY 40701; the Tenant's 

address shall be: 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701. Any inquiry hy the 

Landlord to the Tenant regading the terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement, 

or otherwise related to the Lease Agreement, shall be made in writing and submitted 

to the attention of the Tenant's Lease Administrator at the above address 

7. The Tenant shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to recordthis Lease Agreement 

in the Office of the Clerk of the County Court of Whitlev County, Kentucky. 

8 The term ofthe Lease shall commence on the Effective Date The initial term shall 

expire five (5) year($ ("Original Term") from the Effective Date of the Lease 

Agreement and shall he renewable for up to six (6) additional five (5)-year terms 

(each a "Renewal Term") Tenant may, by providing written notice at least sixty(60) 

days prior to the expiration of the Original Term or any Renewal Term, elect to 

unilaterally terminate this Lease at the end of any such term Such notice must be 

personally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, 

to the notice address of the Landlord(s) identified in Paragraph 6 hereof The rent 

amount shall be adjusted at the end of the Original Term and each Renewal Term, if 

any, by an increase of twelve percent (12%) 

3 
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The parties hereby further acknowledge that Tenant has not yet received all required 

governmental, regulatory, and/or other approvals (the "Required Approvals") forthe 

erection of a permanent cellular antenna tower (as distinguished from a "cell on 

wheels" or "COW") on the Property and that, accordingly, Tenant is executing this 

Lease Agreement prior to securing those Required Approvals as an accommodation 

to Landlord Therefore, Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant may terminate this 

Lease Agreement without penalty or other cost in the event that Tenant, in the 

exercise of its sole judgment and discretion, determines that the Required Approvals 

are unlikely to be received In the event Tenant seeks to terminate this Lease 

Agreement pursuant to this provision, Tenant shall provide Landlord with no less 

than ten (10) days prior written notice of its intent to do so 

9. The Tenant shall pay to the Landlord(s) rent for the Property in the sum of- 

Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents($4.800.001 yearly, to be paid in 

advance. Tenant shall pay the first two years in advance. Accordingly, Tenant shall 

pay a total of Nine Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($9,600.00). 

Said payment shall represent rent for the first two years of the initial term of the 

Lease. Tenant shall make no rent payment in 2009 All rent payments shall be 

personally delivered or mailed to the Landlord(s) at the address set foIth in Paragraph 

6, hereof, Any check payment of the rent due pursuant to this Lease Agreement shall 

be payable to the order of Landlord(s) 

10 The Tenant shall he entitled to use and occupy the Property for the purpose of 

erecting, maintaining and operating a communications tower and communications 

facilities thereon and for all such other uses as Tenant may, in its sole discretion, 

deem necessary in connection therewith 

4 
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11 The Landlord(s) shall be responsible for the payment of all real estate taxes which 

shall be assessed against the Property during the term of the lease The Tenant 

shall pay all charges for heat, water, gas, electricity, sewer use charges and any other 

utility used or consumed on the Property. The Tenant shall, at its own cost and 

expense, maintain and keep in full force and effect during the term ofthe lease 

public liability insurance with coverage in the amount of at least one million dollars 

($1,000,000 00) per person for bodily injury, disease, or death and shall maintain 

property insurance on any property the Tenant located on the Property 

12. The Tenant may sublet all or part of the space on the tower or ground space. 

13 The Landlord(s) covenants that upon the Tenant’s payment of the rent agreed 

upon herein, as well as Tenant’s observing and performing all ofthe covenants and 

conditions contained in this Lease Agreement, the Tenant may peacefully and quietly 

enjoy the Property subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease 

Agreement. 

14. The Tenant agrees to maintain an access road in a passable manner for the term of 

the lease. 

15 Except with respect to real estate taxes, wbich are comprehensively addressed in 

Section 11, hereof, Tenant shall pay directly to the applicable federal, state or local 

governmental unit or agency (“Governmental Entity”) or to Landlord if Landlord is 

invoiced by such Governmental Entity, all taxes, fees, assessments or other charges 

assessed by any Governmental Entity directly against Tenant’s Equipment and/or 

Tenant’s use of the Facility Tenant shall also pay to Landlord Tenant‘s Pro Rata 

Share of all taxes, fees, assessments or charges including, but not limited to, personal 

5 
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16. 

17 

18. 

property taxes attributable to Tenant’s equipment andantenna(s), municipal franchise 

fees, use fees, municipal application fees, installation fees and increases thereof. 

“Pro Rata Share” shall mean the fraction of decimal equivalent of dividing one (1) 

by the total number of then existing users occupying a tower on the last day of the 

applicable calendar year 

This Lease Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto and 

no modification or amendment shall be binding upon any party unless made in 

writing and signed by each of the parties hereto 

Upon the termination or other end of this Lease Agreement, Tenant shall have the 

right to remove any and all of its property (real or personal) from the Property 

regardless of whether or not such property may be considered a furture thereto. 

Upon abandonment of the property, Tenant shall have thirty (30) days to dismantle 

and remove the cellular antenna tower and any/all equipment located on Landlords’s 

property 

WMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT(S) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their 

respective seals. 

Russell L. Roark and Lilly C. Roark 

("Landlord") 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC, a Kentucky limited 
liability company ("Tenant") 

Its: Authorized Representative 

Date: 7 -3-0 Ly 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this - day of 

ZOO-, by to be hisher free act and deed. 

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE 

My coinmission expires: 

7 
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COUNTY OF 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this26 - day of 

200% by to be hisher free act and deed. 

My commission expixes: 7-l.3 4 9  

STATE OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF HARDIN 

his instrument was acknowledged befoxe me this 3 day of r&d 

200 , by Ron Smith. authorized xenresentative of Bluegrass Wireless LLC, a Kentucky limitel 

liability company 
1 

2 
TARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE 

MY commission expiies: /-,=2/-0,9 

This instrument prepared by: 

Louisville, ICY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 

8 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCI<Y 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS WIRELESS LLC 
FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF 
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY 
TO CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (LAUREL LAKE) 
IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #I1 (WHITLEY) OF 
THE COMMONWEALTH OF IUZNTUCKY 

CASE NO. 2008-00339 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

I, .John E. Selent, being duly swoin, depose and state as follows: 

1 . My nanie is John E.. Seleiit a id  I ani a iiiember or the ICentucky Bar Association. 

I ani legal counsel to Bluegrass Wireless L,LC and am siibiiiittiiig this affidavit in conjunctioii 

with the above referenced matter. 

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5963 §1(1)(1) & (m), Exhibit 

1 identifies, with the exception of the individuals identified in  paragraph 4 hereof, the names of 

the residents/tenants and property owners within 500 feet of the pioposed tower who have been: 

(i) notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by United 

States Certified Mail, retuni receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention. 

3 .  Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Qitified Mail return receipt that 

demonstrates proof of service of the written notice o l  the proposed construction upon: ( I )  

Braiiden Lunsford; (2) Eniby McICeehan; ( 3 )  Walter Lmsford; (4) Don and Phyllis Wilson; (5) 

Russell and Lilly Roark; and (6) US.  Forest Service. (See Exhibit 1 .) 

4. Affiant attempted to serve written notice of the proposed construction upon 

Robert and Iiiia Jean Lawson (see Exhibit 1) via United States Certified Mad pursuant to 807 



KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1) & (111). Service oftlie written notice of tlie proposed construction to Robert 

and Iina .Jean Lawson was returned marked "Return to Sender - Unclaimed - Unable to 

Forward," (See Exhibit 3) As of today's date, Robert and Ima Jean Lawson have not been served 

with written notice of the proposed construction via United States Certified Mail pursuant to 807 

KAR 5:063 §l(l)(l) & (m). Therefore, another copy of tlie written notice of proposed 

construction was sent to Robert and Ima Jean L,awson via United States First Class Mail, 

FuiTlier Affiant saitli not. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 
)SS: 

SUBSCRIBED AND S 

My commission expires: 

I1741 9. I 
13597.20 
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Darren L. Helms, P.L.S., PRESIDENT 
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Dennis N,. Helms, P.L.S., VICE PRESIDENT 

15 N.E 3rd Street 
Washington, Indiana 4750 1 

Phone: 812-257-0950 
Fax: 812-257-0953 

Ernail: landrnark97@sbcglobal net 

Landowner and Adia--..t Landown 

Emby McKeehan 
468BeeCreekRoad 
Corbin, KY 40701 

Brandon Lee Lunsford 
1148 Whippoorwill Road 
Corbin, KY 40701 

Walter Lunsford 
1148 Whippoorwill Road 
Corbin, KY 40701 

Don E. and Phyllis Ann Wilson 
7622 Todd Street 
Corbin, KY 40701 

Bluegrass Cellular 
Laurel Lake Site 

Whitley Caunty, Kentucky 

r List - 

Robert and Irna Jean Lawson 
101 PeaceRoseLane 
Gray, KY 40734 

U.S. Forest Service 
Attn: John Strojan 
761 South Laurel Road 
London, KY 40744 

Russell and Lilly C. Roark 
1203 Devils Creek Road 
Corbin, KY 40701 

%aMeyl f . ,  
Darren L Helms, K e n t w e s s i o n a l  Land Surveyor No 3386 





Emby McICeehan 
468 Bee Creelc Road 
Corhin, KY 40701 

August 27,2008 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless L.LC ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a ICentucky limited liability Conlpany that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot 
tower to be located at 1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, Kentucky, 40701. A map 
showing the location is attached 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, ICentucIy, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2008-00.339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and piovide wireless service in  your 

~- 
7008 0500 OOOL 2L5q 72511 2 Article Number 
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Brandon Lee Lunsford 
1148 Whippoonvill Road 
Corbin, KY 40701 

so that we can return the card to you. 

or on the front if space permits. 
16 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

1 Arllcle Addressed to: 
- 

August 27,2008 

8 Received by(Pd%dNsrne! 

D 1sdeIf;ery address diilerenl imm item 77 D Yes 
NO 

, C Dale of Delivery - $7 L0.4%-7%7 

If YES, enter dellvery address below: 

lablic Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a Kentucky limited liability Company that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot 
towel to be located at 1250 Whippooiwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, Kentucky, 40701. A map 
showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding tliis proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for interveiltion should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Coniinission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2008-00339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please clieclc t is out online at www.nryblueworks.coin) 



Walter Lunsford 
1148 Whippoonvill Road 
Corbin, KY 40701 

August 27,2008 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC ("Bluegrass Wileless") is a ICenhicky limited liability Company that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications seivices for over IS years 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service This facility will include a 240 foot 
tower to be located at 1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, Kentucky, 40701. A map 
showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your  comment^ regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention sliould be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Pranltfort, ICentuclty, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2008-00.339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the oppoitunity to serve and piovide wireless service in your 
community! (For more inforniation, please check us out online at www.niyb1ueworks.coni) 



August 27,2008 
Don E. and Phyllis Ann Wilson 
7622 Todd Street 
Corbin, KY 40701 

ublic Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless L.LC ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a Kentucly limited liability Coinpany that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular Iias been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years.. 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Coinmission oftlie Cominonwealtli of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate oiPublic Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide  cellula^ telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot 
tower to be located at 1250 WliippooIwill Road, Coibin, Whitley County, Kentucky, 40701. A map 
showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of I<entuclcy 

P.O. Box 615 
Franltfort, I<entucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case nnmber 2008-00339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welconies the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check LIS out online at www.rnyblueworks.coin) 

: 
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August 27,2008 
U S .  Forest Service 
Attn: John Strojan 
761 South Laurel Road 
L.ondon, KY 40744 

ublic Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless L,LC ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a Kentucky limited liability Company that 
nlarlcets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over I S  years. 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Commission ofthe Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot 
tower to be located at 1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, I<entucly, 40701. A map 
showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your coinments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2008-00339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.coni) 

B1 Complete items 1.2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is deslred. 

01 Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

!a Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. 
or on the front if space permits. 

1 Article Addressed to: 

0 Yes 4" Restricted Delivery? (Fmz Feel 

2 Artlcle Number 7005 0500 0001 2154 7500 
-____ I _. 
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Russell and Lilly C. Roarlc 
1203 Devils Creek Road 
Corbin, KY 4070 1 

- 
1 Article Addressed lo: 

1265 bUi\5&r@eg 

August 27,2008 

D is delivery addiess different from Item I? 0 Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 0 No 

ic Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless L,L,C ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a I<entuclcy limited liability Company that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years, 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot 
tower to be located at 1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, Kentucky, 40701 I A map 
showing the location is attached. 

Tile Cornmission invites your coinments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wauts you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.Q. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602, 

Please refer to case number 2008-00.339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcoines the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more inforination, please clieclc tis oui onliiie at www.m,ybluewo~lcs.corn) 

i ~ . -  . . 

p1 Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired. 

Q Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

rn Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front If soace permits 

A Signature 
Agent IIx h , DAddiessee 
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August 27,2008 
Robert and Ima Jean Lawson 
101 Peace Rose Lane 
Gray, ICY 40734 

Public Notice 

Bluegrass Wireless LLC ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a Kentucky limited liability Company that 
markets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central ICentucky 
with wireless communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct 
and a new cell facility to provide cellulai' telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot 
tower to be located at 1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, IGxtuclcy, 40701 I A map 
showing the location is attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2008-00339 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 







A T 1 0  R Id L Y S  

Kerry W. Ingle 
502-540-2354 (direct dial) 
kerry.inglee@dinslaw corn 

August 18,2008 

Via Ceriified Mail 
Whitley County .Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
200 Main Street 
P.0. Box 237 
Williainsburg, Kentucky 40769-0237 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
L.aure1 Lake Cell Site, Case No. 2008-003.39 

Bluegrass Wireless, L.L.C ("Bluegrass Wireless") is a Kentucky limited liability company 
that marlcets its services as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Wireless is applying to the Public 
Service Comnlission of Kentucky (the Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity to propose construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio 
teleconiinunications service in rural service area (RSA) #I 1 in Whitley County, namely the 
Laurel Lake cell site. The facility will include a 240 foot tower and an equipment shelter to be 
located at 1250 Whippoorwill Road, Corbin, Whitley County, Kentucky, 40701. A map showing 
the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites you1 cominents regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive Director's 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Franlcfoit, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 2008-00339 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

enclosure 

kwi 

I36 197-1 
33597-20 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

I, DON ESTEP, PUBLISHER OF THE WHITLEYICORBIN NEWS JOURNAL, 
PAPER OF GENERAL CIRCULATION, PRINTED AND PUBLISHED IN 
WHITLEY COUNTY , DO SOLE,MNLY SWEAR THAT FROM MY OWN PERSONAL 
KNOWLEDGE, AND REFERENCE T Q T I ~ E  FILES OF SAIP PIJ~LEAXION ) 
TIHE 

FOLLOWING DATES. 
ATTACHED IHERETO NEWS JOURNAL ON TIHE 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO ME J 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1-1 1-09 

NOTARY SEAL 
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Block Income Tax Course starting soon. 
H&R Block, the leadei in tax preparation services, is curiently 
encouraging people who want to learn to prepare taxes 
and earn extra income as a tax professional to enroil 111 the 

ock Income Tan Course The course is  designed with 
i d  locations convenient for busy people with lobs, 

school, and family commitments Upon successful completion, 
you could earn extra income as a tax professional 

H&R Block has experienced instructors that use the most 
up-to-date teaching materials Students will learn to complete 
individual and business returns for both federal and state 
returns, as well as the latest t a x  laws, through hands-on 

about the H & R  Block 
Income Tax Course, visit hrbiock.comltaxcourses or call 
1~80D-HRBLOC1(.8ilingual 

Trademarl Ctr., Corbin, 520.5038 
London Shopping Clr.,064-7321 

m s m i  Y t ~n io i im~a i tn  UI conipi~i~an 01. m ti&nntori inromci.. 
itdnlec 01 cmploymcnl 02008 ti8R Mioil la- i e ~ r c r  1hr 

9AU %WE 

f r a m  puge C-9 
sembly has required writing. Any u 
publication of this submissions s 
advertisement and be addressed z 
the information con. lows: Kentuck 
tained herein. nomic Dsueto) 

36-33 Finance Aut 
Old Capitol I: 
300 West Droa 
Frankfort, Ker 

Mulligan, Ass 
Director, Fin 

clearly marked 
Computer lnf 
t ion Systems, 
Written submir 
Should be mail 
sufficient time 
received on 01 t 
1000 A.M., ES 
September lo, 
For more detalls 
copies of a r w c  
of the public he 
please CO"tPEt I 

Holland B. S 

PUBLIC NOTlCl 
BLASTING 
SCHEDULE 

Rubicon En 
LLC., PO BOX : 
London, KY 41 

2045, shall cor 
blasting opera 
on i ts  68 acre SUI 

acre undergmuni 
ger [no surface 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC turbanse), 105 
underground mi" 

KENTUCKY ECONOM. surface disturha 
IC DEVELOPMENT Ft- permit located 
NANCE AUTHORITY proximately 8 n 
ECONOMIC DEVEL- west of Williams1 
OPMENT PROJECT 
COMPUTER IMFOR- 
MATION SYSTEMS, 
INC. 

The Kentucky EGO. 
nomic Development 
Finance Authority 
("KEDFA") wi l l  con. 
duct a public hearing 
on Thursday, Septem~ 
bcr 10, 2008, begin. 
ning at 1000 A.M., 
EST (local Frankfort 
time), in Conference 
Room 201 of the 
Old Capitol Annex, 
300 West Broadway, 
Frankfort, Kentucky. 
Tho Purpose of this 
public honrlngistoso. 
l icit publlc comments 
regarding (I) tho ep. 
pllcation of Computer 

HEARING 

._. --.... ~ . 

KY in Whitley Cot 
The mining opori 
is located 3.09 n 
west of KY Hwy. 
junction W i t h  Je 
Creek Road. 

The latitude is 
40' 43". Thc I< 
tude is: 04' 16, 
Tha surface are: 
which blasting op 
tions wil l be cond 
ed  i s  owned by I 
Rowa. 

Blasllng operati 
wi l l  begin Septen 
201h, 2008" BiVS 
wil l  bo conduc 
each day Mon 
through Saturday 
ing dayllght hours 
blastlng wil l be c 
ducted i l l tor offi 
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I the DANTS. shall be  sold as a Dated this t l th  day 
o the  whole to produce the a1 August 2008. NOTICE 
ment. NOTICE OF sum of money so or- HOWARD 0. MANN Bluegrass Wireless 
I loss COMMISSIONER'S dered to b e  made. MASTER LLC Is applying to the 
prop- SALE 2. On the  doto 01 COMMISSIONER Public Service Com. 

IO tho Pwsuant t o  a J u d g  sale. the purchaser WHITLEY CIRCUIT mission of Kentucky 
rda te  ment and Order of shall ei lher pay cash COURT far a Certificate of 
sslon Sale entered by tho or, w l l h  surety on a P. 0. DRAWER 1344 Public Convenience 
shall Whitley C l m d t  Court bond appmwd by CORBIN, KY 40702 and Necessity to  

hasor on July 14, 2008, I the Commisslonor, PHONE606-528.0616 construct and oper. 
)I the shall offer lor sale at may pay 10% down __ 34-3.6 ate a new facil i ty to  

provide cellular ra- 
in Wllllamsburg, Kon. 30 days with interest NOTICE OF HEARIHG dio telecommunica- 

haser lucky, at public auc- at 42%. Signatures of WHITLEY COUNTY l ions service in rural 
Dd lo tlon on Monday, S c p  principal and surety BOARD OF SeNiCe area s i t  of 
l y  all (ember 8, 2008, at on the bond shall EDUCATION the Commonwealth 
nents 1200  pm., or there. havo the OffRCt of a Tho Whitley County 01 Kentucky [Law 
t y  for about, the real p r o p  Judgment. Board 01 Education re1 Lake Cell Site). 
year erty described In this 3. The risk 01 loss wil l  hold a public The lacil i ty i s  a 240 

quont Notlce. for the NbJect  prop- hearing at the Whit- foot tower and an 
js or The iudgmenl srty shall pass lo tho ley County Board of equipment Shelter to 
upon ogdnst tho dolo". purchaserontho date Education Central 01- be  located at t250 
prior danl, Robln Toylor, 01 sale. Po56ossion 6ce on September IO. Whippoorwill Road, 
paid plus costs. arc a6 101. 01 the premises shall 2008 at 500 p,m. to Corbin, Whitley Com. 
pm- lows: pass to the  purchaser heorpubliecomments ty, Kentucky, 40701. 

i p ~ r l y  ( 1 )  The sum of upon payment 01 the regarding a pmposod Your comments and 
iriting $6,13439 plus In. purchaso price and tax levy of 38.6 con15 requc5ts far inter- 
wd by temst lmm July 34, delivery 01 deed. tor  real pmperty and vantian Should be 
*lor to 2008, at the highest 4. The purchasw 43.6 cents tor parson. addressed to: Exec". 
# pur- legal rate untll psld shall be  required to alpraporty. tiwe DimctOVs Office. 

In lull plus all costs assume and pay al l  Tho tax leviod in Public Service Com- 
!shall and attorn0y lees ex- l a X 0 S O 1 ~ S s O s 5 m O n ~ S  fiscol Year 2007-08 mission. Post Oflice 
to the  pended herein. upon the property tar was 38.6 cents lor Box 615, 211 Sower 

The property to be  the cunent tax yoar real pmpcrty and Boulevard, Frankfort, 
b, re. sold l e  as follows: and all subsequent 43.8 cents lo r  PCF Kentucky 40602 
stipu. BEGINNING at a years. All taxes or sonal p m p ~ r t y  and Please refer to Case 
I; stonoonU.S.Hlghwey assessments upon pmduced re~enuo 01 No. 200840339 in 
1s for 25 (now Kentucky the pmperty lor prior $1,972,537. The pro. yourcorrespondence. 
nants 261, Everett Bennett's years shall bo paid posed lax  rete of 38.6 --3@&@ 
%e fol- llne [corner); thence lmm the sa10 pro- cents for mal propsr. 
to; Eastward with Ben. coods i f  pmperiy ty  and 43.0 cents for PUBLIC NOTICE 
rrhich nott's line about 186 claimed in writ ing personal pmpcrty is Second Reading of a 
rd ac- feet to Watts Cmok; and fi led of record by expected to pmduee PmpOSOd Ordinance 
)f the thence North wi th  tho purchaser prior to $2,309,614 lot  2007- designating county 
x ibod Watts Creek and Er. paymont 01 the pur. 08. 0 1  this amount. roads, whcm i t  i s  per. 
y dis- nest's Siler l ine about chase price. $317.207 i s  Imm now missible, to operate 

186 leal 1.0 a atone; 5.Thopmpertyshall and personal proper. al l  terrain vohicles 
iporty thence loawing tho be sold subicct to the ty. The compensating (ATV'sl within Whitloy 

two. Said Watts Creak, ' lollowing: tax rat0 lor 2008.09 County,Kentucky, will 
ralsed Westward about 182 0. Easements, re. i s  37.9 cents and i s  be  hold on Septembcr 
r right (cot to a stone on the strlctions and stipu. oxpocted to produce 16,2008, at 600 pm. 
rlll ex- east d d e  of the high. latlons of mcord; $1,968,734. in the Whitley Fiscal 
f KRS way (Ky. 26); thence b. Assessments for Tho general areas Court Room during 

wi th  the Said hlgh. public impmvornents t o  which revenue in t he  Regular Meeting. 
rty Is way southward about levied against the 101- excess 01 2007-08 A copy at the pro. 
D the 200 f e d  to the BE- lowingrealestats; r e ~ e n u ~  I s  to bs al- pos0dOrdinancewith 
ption, GINNING, containing c. Any facts which located are as 101- 'full text i s  available 
Imuld. about one acre, more an inspection and ac. l o w s  building funds, for public inspoetion . sec. 0.1ess. curate survey 01 the S 53.869. at the OHica of tho 

Belng the same land following described The General As. County JudgeIEXecw 
Ih day acquired by Robln red estate may dis. sembly has required tiw during normal 

Taylor by docd dated close. publication 01 this business hours 
NN AorIl 23. 2004. end 01 6. II t he  Dmoertty advertisement and PAT WHITE. JR. 

and tho Courthouse door w i th  the  bolanee in 

. .  . 
&cord In Deed Book does not bring two. 

I 452, Pa90 188, Whit- thirds 01 115 appralsod 
JIT ley County Clerk's 01. va1ue.a one yearrlght 

fice. 01 redemption wil l  ex. 
344 Sald property ad. 1st punuant  to KRS 
I O 2  dress is: 5242 Hwy. 426.530. 
-0616 26. Rockhold, KY 7. This property i s  
g.&s 40159. sold subject t o  the 

right of redemption, 
rH OF TERMS OF SALE il applicablo. provid. 
f 1. The above pmp ed  in 28 USCA Sac. 
AL erty i s  indiuhibie and 2440. 

Williamsburg. Cal l  304-1578 

e information con- Whitley County 
ined hewln. JudgeExecutive .. . .  

Due lo continued growth, Goodwill Indus- 
tries of Kentucky will be opening a dona- 
tionlretail center in Williarnsburg, KY 

Positions to be filled: 
4. Center Manager 
4- Assistant Manager 
_L ".._A. -1:. - "*. . 
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